
A G E N D A

M eeting T ype : B

D ate : 09/14/98

C ity of C harlooe, C ity C lerk's O m ce

1



I k Illlkll 11111 k I kIk III I I

I -di

0 /Dp-' - ( & & t, :' f ' ' ' '

M ayor # Y a  M co ory M cyor & 0 Tt.m  Lynn w eler

Rod Autrey NaALfRœ 'IW  M c/eed
C harles S aker D on R elW

P atrick C cnaoa A l R /lzç'o

M alachi G reeae Tim  Sellers

M ke Jackson Sara Sp encer

C oun o l A g en da

C IW  C O U N C R  M EE Y G

M onday, Septem ber 14, 1998

5:00 p .m . C onference C enter

D inner B riefm g

(See Table of C ontents)

7:00 p.m . M eeting C ham ber

@ Invocation

* P ledge of A llegiance

* A w ards and R ecognitions

@ F orm al B usiness M eeting



1998 C oo cil R etreat M orities

T op P rioritie  for 1998

Tra portation Plan (20 years plusl

Transit Plan and T ax

W estside Strategy P1an

C om m unity O riented Policing: E valuation and D irecd on

C onned ivity: N eighborhooe  and R oad System : Policy D ired ion

H igh M orities for 1998

C ourt System  E xpansion A irport Plan: Im plem enta6 on

Parldng G arage / C onvention H otel N eighborhood B usiness R evitnlization

Strategy and A ction P lan

T rolley B usiness R etention Strategy and A ction

C orrjdor Plan Plan

State R eads Strategy



C IT Y  C O U N C IL  A G E N D A

M onday, Septem ber 14, 1998

T A B L E  O F C O N TE N T S

Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

5:00 P .M . D  R  B R IE F IN G

C O N F E R E N C E  C E N T E R

J .. C enter C ity 2010 D evelopm ent Plan 1 1

-
7. Charlotte-M ecklenburg

D evelopm ent C orporation 1 2

-

3-x 1999 A nnexation Prelim inary
R eport and T im etable 1 3

A  Com m ittee Reports by Exception 1
-  B udget C om m ittee:

Financial Pm ners C one act R eview

-  C W A C  C om m ittee:

C W A C  D eferred 1.0a11 R equest

7:00 A W A R D S A N D  R E C O G M T IO N S

M E E T G G  C H A m E R

C O N SE N T

.

&  C onsent ltem s 2



Item  N o. P age N o. A ttacbm e-nt N o.

P O L IC Y

.

é. C ity M anager's Report 3

-

L  Pinancial Partmers R eview  C ontract 3 4

X  N orthw est Conidor Com m tm ity
D evelopm ent C orporation/

V olunteers of A m erica D eferred L oan 6 5

B U S SS

.

#. Sale of Property in First W ard
to T rinity E piscopal School 10 6

10. Sale of Property in First W ard

to N ationsB nnk C om m tm ity
D evelopm ent C orporation 12 6

C O N SE N T  I
11. V arious B ids

A . D avis I >ke and H ighland C reek -

1997 A nnexation W ater M ains 14

B . W ater and Sew er M ain C ons% ction -

1W 99 C one act C  - Sk eet M ain 15

E xtensions

C . W ater and Sew er M ain C ons% ction -

F Y 99 C one act D  - Se eet M ain

E xtensions 15

D . W ater and Sew er M ain C onstruction -

F Y 99 C one act E  - Sî eet M ain

E xtensions 15

E . W ater and Sew er M ain C onstruction -

F Y 99 C ontract F - Street M ain

E xtensions 16

F . R esidential Sound Insulation

C onstruction C ontract 16

G . Satellite P arking L ot #1 -

W est E xpa ion 16



Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

C O N SE N T  H

17= M aintennnce and Support A greem ent
for G eac F innncial System  17

D .. Professional Services C oneact
A m endm ent #2 for the Six M ile C reek

P tzm p Station and F orce M ain 18

1J. Irw in C reek W astew ater Trea% ent
Plant, Secondary C larifier Im provem en?
-  B udget O rdinance and C ont acts 19

15.. H .C . G rim m er D evelopm ent C om pany,
L L C  - Subdivision W ater C one act 20

1J. Surveying Services C ontracts 21 7

c  R oof Replacem ent - Charlotte-
M ecklenburg U tilities B uilding 22

.tK  South Boulevard Phase 2 Storm
D rainage lm provem ent 22 8

1#. Pierson Pond Rehabilitation
C hange O rder # 1 24 9

D . A irport Flight Inform ation System
Service C one act 24

l1. Public A uction for D isposal of
E quipm ent 25 10

12= Sale of Property -
24 10 C arrington C ourt 26

D -. Property Transactions 27

7..4. M eeting M inutes 30



5:00 P .M . D  R  B R IE  G

C O  R E N C E  C E N T E R

H . C enter C ity 2010 D evelopm ent Plan

Staff: M artin C ram ton and R ob W alsh

T im e: 20 M inutes

A ttachm ent 1

.Q  C harlotte-M ecklenburg D evelopm ent C orporation

Presentations by: Jolm  C rosland, T om m y Shealy and A . R . M ullinax

Slnff: D oug B ean

T im e: 20 M inutes

A ttachm ent 2

.J-s 1999 A nnexation Prelim inary R eport and T im etable

stof'f: D ick B lack

T im e: 20 M inutes

A ttachm ent 3

. .
K  C om m ittee R eports by E xception:

-  B udget C om m ittee: F inancial P artners C ontract R eview

-  C W A C  C om m ittee: C W A C  D eferred L oan R equest

C l?  C ouncu A genda Septem ber 14, 1998 Page l



7:00 P .M . A W A R D S R E C O G M T IO N S

G E T IN G  C H A m E R

C O N SE N T

. S  C onsent agenda item s 11 through 24 m ay be considered in one m otion

except those item s rem oved by a C ouncilm em ber. Item s are rem oved

by notifying the C ity C lerk before the m eeting.

staff R esource: Julie B urch

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber 14, 1998 Page 2



P O L IC Y

6. C ity M anager's R eport

7. F inancial P artners R eview  C ontract

A ction : A pprove the R ecom m endation of the B udget

C om m ittee to A w ard the F inancial m rtners R eview

C ontract to D eloitte &  T ouche in the A m ount of

$172,250.

C om m ittee C hair: L ynn W heeler

Staff R esource: C'urt W alton

F ocus A rea: R es% cturing G overnm ent

E xplanation: * D uring the FY 99 budget process, C ity C ouncil

decided to contract for perform ance review s of the

C ity 's F inâncial Pa> ers.

* This process w ill review :

-  the em ciency and effectiveness of each

P arm er's orgnnization and m anagem ent

structure

-  financial m anagem ent

-  how  each organization supports C ouncil's

focu s areas and priorities, and

-  tlle success of each organization in fulfilling its

ow n stated m ission

* The Request for Proposal (RFPI guiding this

project identified 10 questions that are to be
nnKw ered for each of the F inancial Partners

under review , as w ell as specitk  questions that

pertain to a specitk  PaM er. T hose questions

are attache-d.

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem / r 14 . 1998 Page 3



@ D eloitte &  T ouche is recom m ended to receive the

contract for the F inancial Partner R eview . T he

FY99 budget includes $250,000 for this project.
erhe D eloitte &  Touche proposal has a project cost
of $172,250.

@ T he schedule for com pletion of the review s is as

follow s:

-  M onthly status reports to C ity C otm cil

beginning at the end of O ctober, 1998

-  D raft report to be prepared by the consultant

and presented to the staff review  team  by

D ecem ber, 1998

-  T he fm al report is to be prepared by the

consultant no later tha11 January 30, 1999

-  T he consultant w ill m ake presentations of the

sm dy and report to C ity C ouncil as requested.

B ackground: @ O n June 1, 1998, the Budget C om m ittee

recom m ended three F inancial Partners for review

during FY 99 :

1. T he C harlotte C onvention and V isitors B ureau

2. T he C baglotte-M ecklenburg H ousing

P nrtnership , and

3 . T he C r olinas P atlnersM p .

* T he fM ll C ouncil approved the three F innncial

Pattners to be review ed , and the R equest for

Proposals (R FPI, as part of budget adoption on
Jtm e 15, 1998 .

* O ne proposal w as received , tllat being from

D eloitte &  T ouche. A fter staff evaluation of tlze

proposal, the B udget C om m ittee received staff's

recom m endation to proceed w ith contract aw ard to

D eloitte &  T ouche.

C lty C ounm l A genda Septtm Y r l4. 1998 Pagt 4



C om m lttee D iscussion: * 0 n Septem ber 8, 1998, the Budget C om m ittee

review ed the D eloitte &  Touche proposal.

* The C om m ittee voted 4 - 1 to recom m end contract

aw ard to D eloitte &  Touche. C ouncilm em bers

W heeler, A ue ey, R eid and R ousso supported the

recom m endation for D eloitte &  T ouche.

C ouncilm em ber C annon did not support tlle

recom m endation.

@ C oncern w as expressed that only one proposal w as

received; how ever, the C om m ittee felt the quality

of the D eloitte &  T ouche proposal m erited m oving

ahead w ith the single proposal.

* In addition to the questions outlined in the R FP ,

tlte C om m ittee directed staff and D eloitte &

T ouche to:

-  include private sector com parable data w hen

establishing benchm arks for these tllree

Financial PaM ers;

-  address total com pensation for each Pnrtner as

cost and benefit is review ed;

-  provide the C om m ittee w ith selected

recom m endations from  previous sm dies

com pleted by D eloitte &  T ouche;

-  provide the flrst project stam s report to City
C ouncil at a dinner or w orkshop in N ovem ber

1998.

Funë ng: The FY99 Budget includes $250,000 for this project.

A ttachm ent 4

Questions to be addressed in îhe Finand al Plrtner

R eview s

C lty C ounm l A genda Septem ber 14. 1998 Page 5



.

K  N orthw est C orridor C om m unity D evelopm ent C orporation/v olunteers

of A m erica of the C arolinas D eferred Paym ent L oan

A ction : A pprove recom m endation from  C ouncil's C ity W ithz'n

a C ity C om m ittee for a $911,839 lo>  to the N orthw est
C orridor C om m xtnl'ty D evelopm ent C orporation

'  

(N W C CD C) and V olunteers of Am erica of the

Carolinms (VO A C) to:

A . P rovide gap S nancing for the construction of 60

xlnits of affordable rental Nousing for the elderly

and handicapped; an d

B . R equire the percentage of the developers' fee

being earned by N W C C D C  to be set aside for

equity invese ents in future projects.

C om m ittee C hair: R od A ue ey

Staff R a ource: Stnnley W atkins

F ocus A rea: C ity W ithin a C ity and C om m unity safety Plan

P olicy: T he C ity's C onsolidated Plan for expending Federal

housing funds identifies a need for affordable, safe and

decent housing for tlle elderly and handicapped . L incoln

H ekghts is one of the C ity's A ction Plan neighborhoods

w here housing developm ent has been identified as a

priority .

Explanation: * The proposed project consists of 60 rental units of
affordable housing for elderly and handicapped

persons w ith incom es at 50%  or below  the

Charlotte area m edian incom e. The project is
located in Lincoln H eights (on a City block
bounded by C um m ings A venue, L asalle Street,

Augusta Street, and Custer Street), defm ed as a
C W A C  threatened neighborhood .

* The joint venture paM ers (N W CCD C and V OA C)
w ill earn a developers' fee of $261,616. O f this
am ount, N W C C D C  w ill be entitled to a 52 %

share, or $136,040. N W C CD C 'S initial use of the

developers' fee w ill be to:

C îty C ounm l A genda Septem ber 14, 1998 Page 6



-  repay the C ity pre-developm ent loan

($45,000)

-  m ake a loan to the project as requled by
Federal H om e Loan Bnnk ($17,713)

-  use as equity in other affordable housing

projects in the Beatties Ford Road Corridor
($73,327).

* The project w ill be m anaged by V OAC . To date,
V O A C  has developed 8 apxrtm ent com plexes

containing 469 units using the L ow  lncom e

H ousing T ax C redit Program . T he senior housing

com plex should help elderly tenants to m aintain a

perm anent residence and rem ain self-suftk ient as

long as their health pennits.

* V O A C  w ill be w orking w ith senior providers in

M ecklenburg C ounty to identify services in hom e

health care tllat w ill help residents live heali y and

productive lives. In addition, V O A C  w ill

coordinate a vr iety of activities of interest to

residents such as health care visits, church and

social activities.

B ackground : * O n M arch 23 , 1998, C ity C ouncil approved a

$911,389 loan com m i% ent to N W C CD C and
V O A C  to faciliu te the approval of tax credits by

the N orth C arolina H ousing Finance A gency

(N CH FA ). '

@ N W C C D C  w as notis ed A ugust 7, 1998, by the

N orth C arolina F ederal R eform  M location

C om m ittee that 1ow  incom e housing tax credits in

tlle am ount of $2,941,289 has been aw arded to the

project.

* Total Project Cost and Sources of Funding

Total cost of the project is $4,617,442 and the
source of funding is as follow s:

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber l4, 1998 Page 7



Sale of Low  Incom e H ousing $2,941,289
T M  C redits/E quity

B B & T 430 ,100

B B & T /Federal H om e L oan B nnk 316,951

C ity of C harlotte 911,389

Sponsor 1.0a11 17 .713

Total Funding $4,617,442

* T erm s of the C ity of C har-lotte L oan

A m ount $911,839
R ate 0 %

T erm  22 year deferred paym ent loan

A rm ual Paym ent -0-

* B enetk  to the C ity

N eeded affordable housing for the elderly and

handicapped w ill be developed. T his need is

identified in the C onsolidated Plan . C urrently,

there are 321 applicants on the H ousing

A utllority's w aiting list for elderly/handicapped

housing.

* D etails of the Proposal for Funding are provided

in the A ttachm ent.

C om m ittee D iscussion : * O n Septem ber 2, 1998, the C W A C  C om m ittee w as

presented tlle deferred paym ent loan request from

N W C C D C .

@ The Com m ittee voted 4-0 (Rod Autrey, Sarah
Spencer, TM  Sellers and Patrick C nnnon) to
recom m end approval of the loan request w ith the

condition that the developers' fee earned by

N W C C D C  be used for equity inves% ents in future

projects and not used for operation expenses. The
C om m ittee suggested that the use of developer fees

be reported in the nnnual financial statem ent.

C ouncilm em ber M ike Jackson w as absent.

* T he C om m ittee discussed the issue of developm ent

fees, square footage cost com parisons and how  the

project w ill be m anaged and operated.
D evelopm ent fees earned by the N W C C D C  w ill be

set aside for equity inves% ents in future projecl .
T he C om m ittee w as also concerned that the square

footage costs w ere higher com pared to sim ilar

m arket rate projecl .

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber 14, 1998 Page 8



Funding: Federal H O M E funds

A ttachm ent 5

General D escription of Project
E xplnnation of C hanges in the Sources/u ses

M ap of Project
Breakdown &  Summ ary of Toul Project Cost
B ackground lnform ation on N orthw est C C D C

C lty C ounm l A genda Septem ber 14. 1* 8 Page 9



B U SIM SS

-

#. Sale of P roperty in First W ard to T rinity E piscopal School, a N orth

C arolina N on-p rol t C orporation

A ction : A . A pprove publication of N otice of Sale and

G round L ease for property at the intersed ion of

N inth Street and M cD ow ell Street to T rinity

E piscopal School, a N orth C arolina N on-pros t

C orporation .

B . Set a P ublic H earing on the sale and ground

Ie% e of propeo  at the intersection of N inth
Street and M cD ow ell Street to T rinity E piscopal

School, a N orth C arolina N on-p ros t

C orporation for Septem ber 28, 1#98.

Staff R esource: K ent W inslow

F ocu s A rea : E conom ic D evelopm ent

P olicy: * M axim ize the C ity's rem rn from  its current asset

portfolio by pursuing altem ative ow nership/

m anagem ent sk ategies w hich optim ize the benefits

of private ow nership w hile m eeting the C ity's

public policy objectives (From  Guidelinesfor
Servfce C ontracting and A sset M anagem ent

adopted by C ity C ouncil July 25, 1994).

@ C reate a vibrant, new , lnixed incom e residential

neighborhood in U ptow n C harlotte and increase

property values in F irst W ard and the tax base of

the C ity of C harlotte and M ecklenburg C ounty

(From  First W ard M aster Plan adopted by C ity

Council July 28, 19971.

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber 14, 1998 Page 10



E xplanation: * Trinity Episcopal School, lnc. presented a contract

to purchase approxim ately tw o acres of land at fair

m arket value of $337,590, for developm ent of an

Episcopal School. T rinity is also proposing a 49-

year lease at $1.00 per year for approxim ately 1.8
acres of land at the intersection of N inth Street and

M cD ow ell Street to be used for open space,

playground area community jark use, and access
to the greenw ay system . T llls conk act is in

accordance w ith N C G S 160A -457 allow ing the

tm nqfer of real estate w ithin a com m llnity

developm ent project area through a private sale.

* U pon approval of tlzis request, a N otice of Sale

w ill be published in The M ecklenburg Tim es

T uesday, Septem ber 15, 1998, and T uesday ,

Septem ber 22 , 1998. A t the Septem ber 28, 1998

C ouncil M eeting, a P ublic H earing w ill be held

and a R equest for C ouncil A ction for the approval

of the sale of land and ground lease to T rinity

Episcopal School w ill be presented .

* C ouncilm em bers w ere provided a copy of the

N otice of Sale, w hich w ill include term : of the

contract in the Septem ber 11, 1998, C ouncil-

M anager M em o.

B ackground : * July 28, 1997: C ity C ouncil approved tlle F irst

W ard M aster Plan w lzich outlines developm ent

goals and objectives for First W ard.

* July 27, 1998: C ity C ouncil approved the

designation of the F irst W ard M aster P lan a

C om m urlity D evelopm ent P lan and the designation

of First W ard a Com m unity D evelopm ent Project
A rea enabling the C ity to negotiate a private sale

according to N C G S 160A -457.

@ Septem ber 8, 1998: C ity C ouncil w as presented

plans for proposed developm ent in the G arden

D istrict by T rirlity E piscopal School.

A ttochm ent 6

Schedule of Fum re A ctions

M ap

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber l4, 1998 Page 11



10. Sale of P roperty in First W ard to N ationsB ank C om m unity

D evelopm ent C orporation

A ction: A . A pprove publication of N otice of Sale for

propeo  in the G arden District of First W ard to
N ationsB nnk C om m ztnity D evelopm ent

Corporation W BCD C).

B . Set a P ublic H earing on the sale of property in

the G arden D istrict of Fir:t W ard to

N ationsB /nk C om m unity D evelopm ent

Corporation @ BCD C) for Septem ber 28, 1#98.

Staff R esource: K ent W inslow

F ocus A rea: Econom ic D evelopm ent

P olicy: * M u im ize the C ity 's rem rn from  its current asset

portfolio by pursuing alternntive ow nership/

m anagem ent strategies w hich m eet tlze C ity's

public policy objective (From  Guidelinesfor
J'drpfce C ontracting and A sset M anagem ent

adopted by City Council July 25, 1994).

* C reate a vibrant, new , m ixed incom e residential

neighborhood in U ptow n C harlotte and increase

property values in F irst W ard and the tax base of

the C ity of C harlotte and M ecklenburg C otm ty

-  

(From  First W ard M aster Plan adopted by C ity

C ouncil July 28, 1997).

E xplanation : * N B C D C  presented a contract to purchase

approxim ately 7.9 acres, at fair m arket value of

$1,593,360 in the G arden D istict of First W ard

om unded by D avidson, 11th, M cD ow ell and 9*
Streets) for developm ent of m ixed incom e housing.

N B C D C  is proposing to purchase this property to

im plem ent the F irst W ard M aster Plan.

@ U pon approval of tlzis request, a N otice of Sale

w ill be published in The M ecklenburg Tim es

T uesday, Septem ber 15, 1998, and T uesday ,

Septem ber 22, 1998. A t the Septem ber 28, 1998,

C ouncil M eeting, a P ublic H earing w ill be held

and a Request for Council Action for tie approval
of the sale of land to N B C D C  w ill be presented.

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber 14, 1998 Page 12



* C ouncilm em bers w ere provided a copy of the

N otice of Sale, w hich w ill include term , of the

contract, in the Septem ber 11, 1998, C otm cil-

M anager M em o.

B ackground: * July 28, 1997: C ity C ouncil approved the F irst

W ard M aster Plan w hich outlines developm ent

goals and objectives for First W ard.

* July 27, 1998: C ity C ouncil approved the

designation of the F irst W ard M aster Plan as a

C om m llnity D evelopm ent Plan and the designation

of F irst W ard as a C om m llnity D evelopm ent

Project A rea enabling the City to negotiate a
private sale according to N C G S 160A -457 .

* Septem ber 8, 1998: C ity C ouncil w as presented

plnnq for proposed developm ent in the G arden

D istrict by N B C D C .

A ttachm ent 6

Schedule of Fum re A ctions

M ap

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber 14, 1998 Page 13



Introduction to C O N SE N T

T he consent portion of the agenda is divided into tw o sections: C onsent I and C onsent H .

C onsent I consists of routine item s that have been approved in the budget, are low  bid, and

have m et M W B D  criteria.

C onsent 11 consists of routine item s tlm t have also been approved in the budget, but m ay

require additional explanation.

M inority and W om en Business D evelop-m ent Program  (M W B D J A bbreviations:

B B E  - A frican A m erican

A B E  - A sian A m erican

N B E  - N ative A m erican

H R E  - H ispanic

W B E  - N on-M inority W om en

C O N SE N T  I

lr  V arious B ids

A . D avis L ake and H ighland C reek - C M u

1997 A nnexation W ater M ninq

R ecom m endation : T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector recom m ends

the 1ow  bid of $577,841.26 by Propst C onstruction C om pany, Inc. of C oncord,

N orth C arolina.

C om petition Status: N /A

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project Projed  G oals
B BE $15,000 2.6%  3%

W BE $15,000 2.6% 4%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. T he U tility D epar% ent has review ed the

C ontractor's docum entation and determ ined that the C ontractor w ill and can

self-perform  the m ajority of work on this coneact. The Coneactor will
continue to m ake the good faith effort to m eet the goals on tbis cont act if other

subcone acting oppo> nities arise.

C lty C ounm l A genda Septem ber 14. 1998 Page 14



B . W ater axld Sew er M nln C onstruction - C M tl

F Y  99 C ontract C  - Street M nin E xtensions

R ecom m endation: T he C lm rlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector recom m ends

the 1ow  bid of $806,080.70 by 7 Star C onstruction, m cop orated of Rock H ill,

South C arolina.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of Project Project Goals
BBE $806,080.70 100% 2%
W B E  0 0 % 3%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. T he U tility D epaM ent has review ed the

C one actor's docum entation and determ ined that 7 Star C onsm zction is a

certified M B E  w ith the C ity of C harlotte and w ill self-perform  a11 the w ork on

this cone act.

C . W ater and Sew er M nln C onstruction - C M r

F Y  99 C ontract D  - Street M nin E xtensions

R ecom m endation : T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector recom m ends

the low  bid of $850,577.90 by Tar H eel C onstruction C om pany of Lincolnton,

Inc. of D enver, N orth C arolina.

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project Project G oals
B B E  0 0 %  2 %

W BE $34,000 4.0% 3%

M W B D  C om pliD ce: Y es. T lle U tility D epaM ent has review ed the

C ont actor's docum entation and determ ined that T ar H eel C onstruction

C om pm y of L incolntoa. lnc. has excteded the W B E  goal and has and w ill

contkm e to m ake good faith effort to m eet the B B E  goal for tlzis cona act.

D . W ater an d Sew er M nin C onstruction - C M U

F Y  99 C ontract E  - Street M nx'n E xtensions

R ecom m endation : T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector recom m ends

the 1ow bid of $1,002,827.20 by M cD aniel C ons% ction C ontractors, Inc. of

B ostic, N orth C arolina.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of D oject Project G oals
B B E  0 0 %  2 %

W BE $1,002,827.20 100% 3%

C !e  C ouncu A genda Septem ber 14. 1998 Page 15



M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. T he U tility D epartm ent has review ed tlle

C one actor's docum entation and determ ined that M cD aniel C ons% ction

C one actors, lnc. is a certified W B E  w ith the C ity of C harlotte and w ill self-

perform  all the w ork on this cont act.

E . W ater and Sew er M nln C onstruction - C M u

F Y  99 C ontract F - Street M nln E xtensions

R ecom m endation: T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector recom m ends

the low  bid of $848,497.80 by U tilityw orH , Inc. of Stanfield, N orth C arolina.

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project Project G oals
BBE $17,000 2.0% 2%

W BE $25,500 3.0% 3%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. T he U tility D epnrtm ent has review ed the

C ontractor's docllm enm tion and determ ined that U tilityw orks, Inc. has m eet the

M W B D  goals determ ined for tlzis cone act.

F . R esidential Sound InAulation C onstruction A viation

C ontract 98-88

R ecom m endation: The A viation D irector recom m ends the low  bid of $195,000

by M oretti C onstnzction of C hnrlotte, N orth C arolina.

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project D oject G oals
D BE $31.200(BBE) 16% 10%

M W B D  C om pliR ce: Y es.

G . Satellite P arklng L ot N o. 1 - W est E xpznqion A viation

R ecom m endation : T he A viation D irector recom m ends the 1ow  bid of

$661,055 by C row der C onstruction C om pany of C harlotte, N orth C arolina.

C om petition Status:

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project Projec't G oals
M BE $89,500 13.53%

W BE $10,825 1.63%
D BE $100,325 15.17% 15%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es.

C lty C ounm l A genda Septem e r 14. 1998 Page 16



C O N SE N T  11

12. M aintenance and Support A greem ent for G eac Financial System

A cEon: A pprove a three-year agreem ent w ith G eac C om puter

System , Inc. tG eacl for m aintenance and support
related to the C ity's linancial system . T he C ontract

cost is estlm ated to be $117,000 per year.

E xplanation: * T he C ity's existing financial system  is provided by

G eac. It is used for m aintaining the C ity's oftk ial

finlncial records, purchasing goods and services,

processing invoices and paym ents to vendors,

payroll processing, preparing reports required by

the State and other agencies, m onitoring the legal

budget and other related activities that are essenéal

to the continued fm ancial operation of the C ity .

* T he m aintennnce and support agreem ent w ill

entitle the C ity to receive:

-  softw r e updates and enhancem ents from

Geac (including year 2000 com pliu t

releases)

-  telephone assistance from  G eac to help

resolve teclm ical problem s tw enty-four hours

per day , seven days per w eek

-  and access to G eac's Internet site for

inform ation, assistance and dow nloads.

T his m aintennnce and support is essential to the

C ity's continued use of the G eac flnnncial system .

* T he C ity's previous three-year agreem ent w ith

G eac has recently expired; therefore, the C ity

can either continue to use the softw are w ithout

m aintenD ce D d support. pay G eac for

m aintenance and support at their stnndard rate or

enter into a new  agreem ent. F or reasons

specified above, using the soh w are w ithout

m aintenance and support is not a viable option .

C lty C ounm l A gtnda Septtm ber 14, 1* @ ? agt 17



* T he new  Qlree-year agreem ent w ill represent a

savings to the C ity of approxim ately $50,000 per
year over G eac's standard rate. In addition, the

agreem ent can be canceled at the C ity 's option

thus providing the C ity w ith m axim llm

flexibility .

Source of Funding: Finnnce D epar% ent O peradng Budget

13. P rofessional Services C ontract A m endm ent N um ber 2 for the Six

M ile C reek P um p Station and F orce M ain

A ction: Approve Am endm ent N um ber 2 totaling $191,000 to
the professional services contract w ith C nm p D resser

&  M cK ee for Six M ile C reek P lxm p Station and

F orce M ain design and construction adm inisl ation

services.

E xplanation: * T his professional services cont act am endm ent

w ith C am p D resser and M cK ee is for add itional

construction adm inistration services for the Six

M ile C reek Sew age Pum p Station C apital

Project.

* T hese services are necessary because the p lm p

station and force m ain cons% ction period have

been exceeded due to slow  cone actor

ped brm ance. L iquidated dam ages have been

retained from  the contractor's paym ents to offset

the cost of this am endm ent.

B ackground : * T he original contract w ith C am p D resser and

M cK ee for design services w as approved by C ity

C ouncil on July 26, 1993 for $1,139,559.
A m endm ent 1, for additional design services, bid

phase services, and construction adm inistration

services, w as approved by C ity C ouncil on

February 13, 1995 for $1,083,982. A pproval of
A m endm ent 2 w ill increase the total am ount of

the cone act to $2,414,541.

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber 14. 1998 Page 18



14. Irw in C reek W astew ater T reatm ent Plant, Secondary C larifler

Tm provem ents - B udget O rdinance and C ontracts

A d ion: A . A pprove a B udget O rdinance appropriad ng

$1,100,* 0 from  Prior G eneral O bligation
B onds to Irw in C reek W astew ater T reae ent

Plant - Phase II.

B . A w ard the low e-st, responsive m ultiple prim e

bids totnlîng $6,875,095 and show n below :

G eneral C ou ruction - Pizzagalli C ons% ction

C om pany of South Burlington, V erm ont for

$5,770,140.

E led rical C onstrud ion - E nergy E rectors of

Leesburg, Florida for $975,704.

H V A C  C onsk ud ion - A corn Industrial, Inc. of

Raleigh, N orth C arolina for $129,251.

Explanation: This project includes the conseuction of three new 125
foot diam eter secondary clarifiers, a new  sludge

pum ping station, and the rehabilitation of existing

trickling filters at the lrw in W astew ater T rea% ent

Plant. A ssociated piping, electrical w ork , grading, and

paving is also included .

Pizzagalli C one ruction C o. - G eneral

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project Project G oals
BBE $128,000 2.26%  3%

W BE $ 53,000 0.94%  3%
H B E 0%  1%

E nerr  E rectors - E lectrical

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project Project G oals
BBE 0%  1%

W B E 0%  1%

A corn Industrial, Inc. - IIV A C

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project Project G oals
B BE 0%  1%

W BE $ 26,700 17% 1%

C lty C ountu A genda Sepsem a r 14, 199% Pagt 19



M W B D  C om pliance: Y es. T he U tility D epartm ent has

review ed the C one actors' docum entation and determ ined that

the H V A C  cone actor has exceeded the W B E  goal for this

project. The Eleceical coneactor will and can self-perform  the
m ajority of work on tllis contract. The Contractors w ill
continue to m ake the good faith effort to m eet the goals on tllis

cone act if other subcone acting oppo= nities arise.

F unding: W ater and Sew er C apital Inves% ent Plan

15. H .C . G rim m er D evelopm ent C om pany, L L C  - Proposed Subdivision

W ater C ontract

A ction : A pprove a reim bursable w ater contract betw een the

C ity and H .C . G rim m er D evelopm ent C om pany,

L L C .

P olicy: C M U D  E xtension Policy - 5- Y ear R eim bursem ent

P rog ram

E xplanation : * T he A pplicant, H .C . G rim m er D evelopm ent

C om pany , has requested a reim bursable contract

for the design and cons% ction of a w ater m ain to

serve tlleir proposed subdivision .

* TM s project w ill extend approxim ately 3,300
linear feet along P laza R oad E xtension from  H ood

Road. The estim ated cost of this project is
$148,500. The applicant w ill pay the full cost of

this project.

F unding: T he applicant has deposited 15%  of the estim ated

project cost w ith the rem aining 85% to be deposited
prior to construction .

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber 14, 1998 Page 20



16. Sun ep*ng Serd ces

A ction: A . Approve agreem ent for $1011,t* 8 w ith

DSAtIM tIC for surve# ng services.

B . A pprove agreem ent for $100,000 w ith C oncord
E ngineering &  Surveyingy Incv, for surveying

services.

C . Approve agreem ent for $158,0*  w gth Pow er
E ngineering, Inc., for surveying services.

E xplanation : @ These agreem ents w ill provide field surveying

services including cons% ction stnking for various

City projects on an as-needed basis.

* T hese services are needed due to the C ity's

lim ited in-house staff. T hree t'irm : w ere selected

to provide m axim lxm  flexibility.

* These agreem ents m ay be âm ended in the ftzture

should the am ount of C ity w ork require ongoz g

surveying services.

* Selections w ere m ade using the C ouncil-approved

selection process.

* T he unit cost of these services is com pr able in

a1l tllree cont act.s to the cost of sim ilar w ork for

other consr ction projects.

F unding: G eneral C apital lnvts% ent Plan

A ttachm ent 7

List of Potential Projects

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber 14. 1998 Page 21



17. R oof R eplacem ent - C harlotte M ecklenburg U tilities B uilding

A ction : A . M low  the apparent 1ow  bidder, A .A .R . of

N orth C arolina to w ithdraw  its bid of $118,745
due to a clerical error and return of A .A .R .'S

bid bond, as required by N C G S 143-129.1.

B . A w ard contract for roof replacem ent at

C harlotte M ecklenburg U tilities' 5100

B rooltshire B oulevard facility to the next Iow

bidder, C . J. D ennK, Inc., for a base bid

am ount of $1* ,100 and alternate #2 for

$12,080. Total contract xm ount is $156,100.

Explanation: * This project w ill replace the existing deteriorated
and lenking roof w ith a O ee-ply built-up roof

system . T he new  roof system  w ill be w arranted

for tw enty years.

* A lternate # 2 Z cludes the installation of m etal

panels to reM orce the parapet w alls. T his

rtinforcem ent provides a m ore sound roof system

and a higher w ind-uplift resistance.

M W B D : C ont actor w ill self-perfon n .

F un ding: G eneral C apital Invesu ent Plan

18. South B oulevard P hase 2 Storm  D rainage ïm provem ent

A ction: A pprove agreem ent for $282,198.00 w ith C m M  H ill,
Inc. for engineering plnnning and design phase services

for the South B oulevard Phœse 2 Storm  D rninage

Im provem ent.

P olicy : T he set of policy statem ents recom m ended by the Storm

W ater T ask Force and adopted by C ity C ouncil in creating

the Storm  W ater program  include Rldentify and prioritize

storm  w ater quality and quantity problem s'' and ttsolve the

w orst storm  w ater problem s flrst.o

C lty C ouncll A gerxla Septem a r 14. 1998 Page 22



E xplanation : @ n e South B oulevard Storm  D rainnge Im provem ent

Project is a high priority capital project. There
have been nllm erous citizen requests for storm

w ater services due to house, street, and yard

i ooding; and severe channel erosion and system

failures.

* Phase 1 of the project is under cons% ction and
addresses the flooding of South Boulevard just
south of W oodlaw n R oad. Phase 2 w ill address

existing problem s dow nse enm  of South B oulevard

and ensure that the drainnge system  is adequate to

handle the im provem ents m ade in Phase 1.

* Phase 2 w ill provide for planning, design, and bid

phase services for storm  drainage im provem ents to

the drainage system  from  B aylor D rive to

B roadw ay R oad. T his agreem ent m ay be nm ended

in the future to provide additional services, such as

construction adm inist ation.

* C H 2M  H ill w as selected using the C ouncil-

approved process.

* T he cost of these services is com parable to the cost

of sim ilar work for other storm  water projects.

M W B D : 3.5%  W B E

F lm ding: Storm  W ater C apital InvesM ent Plan

A ttachm ent 8

M ap

C !1  C ouncu A genda Septenzber 14, 1998 Page 23



19. Pierson P ond R ehabilitation C hange O rder #1

A ction: A pprove change order #1 for $117,965.90 to the

contract O tII U nited C onstruction C om pany for

com pletion of W erson P ond R ehabilitation . T he change

order w ill incre% e the contract am ount from

$279,414.28 to $397,380.18.

E xplanation : * C ity C ouncil aw arded the original cone act January

26, 1998 . T he w ork includes repairs to the dam

and the adjacent drainage chnnnel to reduce
dow nse eam  tlooding, enhance w ater quality, and

stabilize soil erosion .

@ This change order w ill pay for additional m aterials

needed to deal w ith unsuitable soil encountered

during excavation.

@ T he prices for tlle change order are from  existing

contract prices and negotiated prices for new  item s

and are appropriate for the w ork being perform ed .

M W BD : 100%  A BE

F un aing: Storm  W ater C apital Inves% ent Plan

A ttachm ent 9

M ap

20. A irport F light Inform ation System  Service C ontract

A ction: A pprove a three-year contract totaling $125,325 w ith
C om N et Softw are Specialists, Inc. for preventative

m nlntenance service of the A irport's F light ïnform ation

System .

E xplanation: * The n ight inform ation system  consists of T V

m onitors O oughout the passenger term inxl.

Infon nation includes flight num bers, gate locations,

and an ival and depaM re tim es.

. . - -  
.  .  - - - -  

.



* Com Net w as aw arded a contract for $805,937 to
provide and install the A irport's F light Inform ation

D isplay System  on January 29, 1996. U nder the

term s of that contract, C om N et w as required to

provide a one-year w arranty on the equipm ent and

installation.

* T M s service cone act w ill extend the originnl

C om N et w arranty for three years and w ill provide

preventative m aintenance and em ergency response

for repairs w ithin four hours, seven days a w eek,

24 hours a day.

@ T his service contract w as included in the original

bid proposal and provides a substantial discount

from  C om N et's norm al service agreem ents. F irst

year's cost represents three percent of the original

installation contract.

C om m llnlty Input: The A irport A dvisory C om m ittee recom m ends this action.

21. P ublic A uction for D isposal of E quipm ent

A ction: D eclare specin c vehicles, equipm ent, various parts and

supplies and other m iscellu eous item s as surplus and

approve a re olution authorizing tàem  for sale at public

auction on Saturday, Septem ber 26, 1998 at 10 :00 nm  at

the C itp c ounty Inva tm ent R ecovery F acility, 7515-A

W arren R oad, C harlotte, N orth C arolina.

E xplanation : P ursuant to N orth C arolina G .S . 160A -270 , approval is

requested for a public auction on Septem ber 26 , 1998 at

10:00 am  to dispose of C ity ow ned property declared as

sup lus. T he location of the auction is the C ity-c ounty

Inves% ent R ecovery F acility , 7515-A  W arren R oad ,

C harlotte, N orth C arolina.

A ttachm ent 10

L ist of property to be declared sup lus.

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber 14. 1998 Page 25



;2. Sale of C ity P roperty - 2410 C arrington C ourt

A ction: A pprove the sale of C ity ow ned property located at

2410 C arrington C ourt

Explanation: * The sale of City owned property is subject to
com pliance w ith tht provisions of tlle N orth

C arolina Statutes.

* The offer to purchase is $56,800 w ith the airport

paying for a realty fee of 3%  .

* T he offer w as advertised for 10 days in accordance

w ith N orth C arolina G eneral Statute 160A -269 for

upset bid. N o offers w ere received .

Sxxm m ary: Property A ddress: 2410 C arrington C ourt

T M  C ode: 061-101-17

B uyer's N am e: M ichael and R ose Jordan

O ffer: $56,800

B ack ground : * In accordance w ith tlle P art 150 Plan, tlle A irport

acquired 32 hom es in the W andaw ood com m unity,

near H arding H igh School because they w ere

located in the M ghest noise zones. N oise levels

have subsequently decreased to a level w here noise

insulation is an accepu ble rem edy under the P m

150 Plan (less than 75D N L).

* T he A irport provided noise insulation to 24 10

C arrington C ourt and listed the property in the

M ultiple L isting Service for sale to the public July

1998.

@ O n July 30, 1998 the airport received an offer to

purchase tllis property for $54,000, w hich w as
subsequently advertised in the new spaper. O n

A ugust 13, 1998, the A irport received tllis upset

bid in the am ount of $56,800.

C o  C ouncll A genda Septem ber 14. 1H 8 Page 26



23 . P roperty T ransactions

A ction: A pprove the follow ing property acquisition (A -D) and

adopt the condem nation resolutions (& G ).

Acquisitions: A . Projed : 1997 Annexation-steele Creek East, Parcel

#27
O w ner-tsl: A FA C , Inc. A  D elaw are C orporation

P roperty A ddress: 11325 N ations F ord R oad

Property to beA cquired : Perm anent easem ent

9,757.65 sq.ft. (.22 ac.) and tem porary
conse uction easem ent 13,703.65 sq.ft.

lm pro-vem ents: N one

Purchase Price: $10,500
R em arks: Perm anent and tem porary constm ction

easem ents are needed to com plete a sanitary sew er

project. Consideration price is based on an
independent appraisal.

Z oned : I-2 U se: W arehouse

Tax V alue: $3,220,600
T ax C ode: 205-051-25

B. Pr- olect: M aster Plan Land Acquisition
O w nerfs): W illiam  K . M auney, Jr. and R nnnom  A .

C o enter
P ropert-y A ddress: W alkers Ferry R oad

P roperty to be acquired : .137 acres

Im prov-em ents: none

Purchase Price: $550

R--

em arks: O n July 28, 1997 C ouncil approved a

m unicipal agreem ent for N C D O T  and the A irport

to w ork together on those acquisitions that kw olve

1-485 right-of-w ay and fum re A irport property .

T he purchase price w as determ ined by an

independent appraiser and w as review ed by a

second appraiser. T he acquisition is eligible for

Federal ftm ding .
Z oned : R -3 U se-: vacant land

Tax V alue: N /A lpart of 53.979 acre eact)
T ax C ode: part of 113-124-01

C rty C ouncg A genda Septom ber 14, 1998 Page 27



C . P rol'ect: M aster Plan L and A cquisition

O w nerfsl:W illinm  K . M auney, Jr. and R nnqom  A .

C ap enter

P roperty A ddress: pm  of 8034 B riar C ourt

P roperty to be acquired : 2 .347 acres

ïm provem ents: vacu t land

Purchase Price: $12,500

R em arks: O n July 28, 1997 C ouncil approved a

m lm icipal agreem ent for N C D O T and the A irport

to w ork together on those acquisitions that involve

1-485 right-of-w ay and fum re A irport property .

T he purchase price w as determ ined by an

independent appraiser and w as review ed by a

second appraiser. T he acquisition is eligible for

F ederal ftm ding.

Z oned : R -3 U se: V acant land

T ax V alue: $9,100
T ax C ode: pm  of 113-1254 2

D . Prolect: M aster Plan Imnd Acquisition
O w n erfs): E lva M . L ingerfeldt

P roperty A ddre-ss: 4308 W allace N eel R oad

P roperty to be acquired : .536 acres

Im provem ents: m obile hom e

D rchase P-rice: $32,000
R em arks: T he ptlrchase price w as determ ined by

an independent appraiser and w as review ed by a

second appraiser. E ach appraisal tmkes into

consideration the specitk  quality and qllnntity of

the land. T he tnx value is determ ined on a m ore

generic basis and w ill be M gher or low er for land/

house w ith certain attributes. Property is acquired

per F ederal G uidelines 49 C F R  P art 24 of the

U niform  A cquisition and R elocation A ct of 1970 .

T he acquisition is eligible for Federal

reim bursem ent

Z oned: R -3 U se: M obile H om e

Tax V alue: $3,730
T ax C ode: 113-133-05

c lty c ouncu A genda Septem ber l4 , 1998 Page 28



C ondem nations: E . Prol*ect: Briar C reek/c entral A venue-A 'rp 3,

Parcel #7
O w nerfs): E dw ard J. Salem , Jr. &  any other

pm ies of interest

Property A ddress: 3826 C ent al A venue

Property to be Acquired: 4,277 sq.ft. (0.098 ac.)
Im provem ents: L andscaping

Purchase Price: $9,500
R em arks: A reas to be acquired in fee sim ple and

tem pore  cons% ction easem ent are needed for

street im provem ents along C ene al A venue. C ity

staff has yet to reach an agreem ent after n'lm erous

contacts and conversations. Property ow ner m ade a

counter-offer of $20,000 without justitk ation.
C ondem nation is based on an independent, certified

appraisal.

Z oned : R -22 M F U se: R esidential

Tax V alue: $81,450
T ax C ode: 129-063-02

F. Prolect: Beatties Ford Road Four Lane W idening,
Parcel #53 &  54

O w nerfs): Spurgeon N . W ebber &  w f., Loretta H .
W ebber and any other parties of l terest.

P roperty A ddress: 14 16 &  1420 B eatties F ord

R oad

Property to-be-Acquired: 2,614 sq.ft. (.060 ac.)
fee sim ple and tem porary cons% ction easem ent.

lm provem ents: T ree

P urchase P rice: 3,800

Rem arks: Area needed for road widening project.
Ow ner provided counter-offer of $12,480 w ithout
appraisal justitk ation. C ity's offer of $3,800 is
based on an independent, certified appraisal.

Z oned : 0-2 U se-: Single F nm ily R esidential

Tax V alue: $96,860
T M  C ode: 075-073-25 &  24

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem - r 14. 1998 Pagt 29



G . Prol-ect: Beatties Ford R oad Four L ane W idening
,

Parcel #52

O w nerts): L oretta C osm er Scott &  W ilvon L .

C osm er D evisees under W ill of R osena H
.  C osm er

&  any other pm ies of interest.

P roperty A ddress: 1412 B eatties F ord R oad

Property to be A cquired: 1,264 sq.ft. (.029 ac.)
fee sim ple &  tem porary construction easem ent

Im provem ents: T rees

H rchase Price: $3,100
R em arlcs: A rea needed for street w idening and

im provem ene . C ondem nntion requested due to

nllm erous judgem en? against the ow ner.
C om pensation based on independent, certified

appraisal.

Z oned- : 0-2 U se: Single Fnm ily R esidential

T ax V alue: $44,620
T ax C ode: 075-073-26

C4 . M in u tes

A ction : A pprove m inutes as follow s:

* A ugust 24 , 1998 B usiness M eeting

C lty C ouncll A genda Septem ber 14, 1998 Page 30



Page - 31

A N N O U N C EM EN T S

O n O ctober 12, 1998 , C ity C ouncil w ill m ake nom inations to fill vacant positions

o n the follow in g bo ards:

1 . A IR PO R T  A D V IS O RY  C O M M IU EE

T w o recom m endations by the C arolinas Partnership for a one year term

beginning N ovem ber, 1998 . Stephen G edney and M ichael Stacy are not

eligible to be reappointed .

2 . C IT IZ EN 'S O V ERS LG H T FO R C A B LE T V  C O M M IU EE

O ne position beginning im m ediately and ending M arch 3 1, 2000 to replace

A aron S anders, w ho has resigned.

3 . C LEA N  C IT Y C O M M IU EE

O ne position beginning im m ediately to fill an unexpired term  ending

June 30 , 20 00 . D ebrah Bovard has resigned.

O ne position beginning im m ediately to fill an unexpired term  ending

June 30 , 1999 . C arol S im on has resigned.

4 . H O U S IN G  A U T H O R IT Y

O n e th ree y ear ap pointm ent beginning D ecem ber 18 , 19 9 8 . Josh ua N eal is

not elig ib le fo r reappo intm ent.

5 . M A Y O R 'S IN T ER N A T IO N A L C A B IN ET

O ne app ointm ent representing the ethnic category beginning im m d iately

and ending 200 1 . S herry S uttles has resigned .

6 . M EIG H BO R H O O D  M A T C H IN G  G RA N TS C O M M IR EE

O n e p o s itio n b eg in n in g im m e d iately to fill an u n ex p ire d te rm  e n d in g A p ril 1 5 ,

19 99 . Barbara W ashington has resigned.

7 . T R A N S IT  A D V IS O R Y  C O M M IU EE

O ne appointm ent beginning im m ediately to fill an unexpired term  ending

J anuary 3 1, 20 0 0 . B lue W eber has resig ned .

8 . T R EE A D V IS O R Y  C O M M IS S IO N

O ne positio n beg inning D ecem ber 14 , 19 9 8 for three years. C arl Leonard

is elig ib le to be reap po inted .



Page - 32

A pplications are available from  the O ffice of the C ity C lerk, 600 East 4th Street,

33 6-74 93 , or on the Internet at w w w -charm eck-nc.us/ciclerk/bdcom m il-h tm l. A II

applications m ust be received by O ctober 5 , 199 8 at 5 :00 p .m .


